
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
AGRICULTURE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5763
ANSWERED ON:03.05.2000
F.P. TRAINING CENTRE IN TAMIL NADU
A. KRISHNASWAMY

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Food Processing Training Centres set up in the country at present, State-wise with locations particularly in Tamil
Nadu;

(b) the number of Training Centres given approved setting up in Tamil Nadu;

(c) whether all the Training Centres are functioning in rural areas; and

(d) the details of the utility of training centres?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES (SHRI SYED SHAHNAWAZ HUSSAIN )

(a) & (b): Since the inception of the scheme of "Person Power Development in Rural Areas" in 1992-93, a total number of 325 Food Processing & Training Centres (FPTC) have been assisted by this Department till 1999-2000. Of these, 33 are in Tamil Nadu.

A state-wise break-up of these centres with locations is annexed.

(c): No Reports to the contrary have been received from any State Nodal Agency or any other body.

(d): The scheme for FPTC provides a "Hands On" experience in operating and managing a small processing unit. The trainees participate in various activities such as book keeping, manufacturing, quality testing and marketing of products.

ANNEXURE

STATEWISE DETAILS OF FOOD PROCESSING & TRAINING CENTRES ASSISTED DURING THE PERIOD 1992-93 TO 1999-
2000.

Sl. Name of No. of Location
No.  the        FPTCs
 State  Assisted

1. Andaman 1 Diglipur (North Andaman)
 &
 Nicobar
 Island

2. Andhra 5 Hyderabad, Jadcherla (Dist.Maheboobnagar),
 Pradesh Gandhinagar (Hyderabad), Karim Nagar,
     Nagarkhurnool (Distt. Maheboobnagar).

3. Arunachal 1 West Siang Distt.
 Pradesh

4. Assam 25 Ulubari(Dist.Guwahati), Nagaon, Jorhat, Sibsagar, Tinsukhia, Silchar, Kokrajhar, Mongoldoi, Bonda, Chandrapur Bagicha (Dist.Kamrup), Tejpur, Jagi Road, Nalbari, Rangiya, Dhubri Howli (Dist. Barpetta), Seuj Nagar of Beltola (Dist. Guwahati), Majgaon (Dist. Nagaon), Topatoli (Dist. Kamrup), Sonapur (Dist. Kamrup), Chamata (Dist.
     Nalbari), Morigaon, Mangoldoi (Dist.
     Darrang), Morigaon, Kharapara or Jalukbari.


5.   Bihar        27  Bariatu, Angara, Gumla, Gotra, Torpa, Dumka,
     Gumla, Sahibganj, Torpa, Lumbai (Distt.
     Bandgaon) Baradwari (Distt. Jamshedpur), Chandil (Dist. East Singhbhum), Bhandra (Dist. Lohardaga), Chakradharpur (Dist. West Singhbhum), Asansole (Dist Dumka), Danapur Road (Dist. Patna), Ramgarh Cantt. Danapur, Deoghar, Sutihar-Nawada (Dist. Saran-Chhapra), Jaiprakash Nagar of Arrah (Dist.
     Bhojpur),      Titauthur(Dist.      Rohtas),
     Sridharnagar of Raghunathpur (Dist.
     Muzffarpur), Bhaktiyarpur (Dist. Patna),
     Nayatola(Dist.      Patna),       Gulzarbagh
     (Dist.Patna), Behat.
6.   Delhi        7   Delhi  Cantt, Burari (North Dist. Of Delhi),
     Hastsal (West Delhi), Baprola (West Delhi), Patparganj(East Delhi), Khanjhawala (North Delhi), Ladpur (Dist. North Delhi).

7   Gujarat      3  Gandevi, Junagarh, Bardoloi (Dist. Surat)

8. Haryana 9 Karnal, Murthal (Dist. Sonepat), Tauru(Gurgaon), Ambala, Sirsa, Narnaul, Sonepat, Bhubaneshwari (Dist. Gurgaon), Farrukh Nagar (Dist. Gurgaon).

9. Himachal 7 Shogi, Katrail (Dist. Kullu), Kalpa(Dist.
 Pradesh           Kinnaur), Fagu(Dist. Shimla), Subathu(Shimla
     Hills), Taradevi, Udaipur(Dist. Chamba)
10. Jammu & 8 Kathua, Kupwara, Sri Nagar, Rajouri, Kashmir Anantnag, Phulwama, Udheywala West(Jammu
     City), Shalimar Campus.
11. Karnatak 11 Habbal, Hulkoti(Dist.Dharwar), Gulbarga, Bidar, Gonikoppal (Dist.Coorg), Mudigere (Dist. Chickmagalu), Arabhavi (Dist.
     Belgaon), Belgaon, University of Agri.
     Science of Banagalore, Hudli (Dist.
     Belgaon), Belgaon.
12. Kerala 6 Vellayanai, Vellanikkara, Aluva(Dist.
     Cochin),    Changacherry,    Narikkuni(Dist.
     Kozhikode), Mattannur(Dist. Kannur).
13. Maharashtra 17 Dhanu, Nasik, Wardha, Latur, Wardh, Indira Nagar(Latur), Chakan (Dist. Pune), Umri,
     Khadgaon Road (Dist. Latur) University of Mumbai (sub Centre, Ratnagiri Theeba Palace
     Road Ratnagiri), Budhoda (Dist. Latur),
     Gulewadi (Dist. Ahmednagar), Kandhar (Dist.
     Nanded),   Kasturbawadi(Pune),   Ashtvinayak
     Nagar(Dist.       Nanded),       Aurangabad,
     Babhaleshwar (Ahmednagar), Nandurbad (Dist.
     Dhule).
14.  Madhya       5   Satpura, Sagore, Jabalpur, Indore, Jabalpur.
 Pradesh
15.  Manipur      3   Porompat (Dist. Imphal) Tausem, Tamei.
16. Mizoram 6 Sairang, Lawngt-lai, Vairengta, Khawzawl, Chhingchhip, Lunglei.
17. Meghalaya 1 Shillong(Happy Valley)
18. Nagaland 2 Dimapur, Kohima.
19. Orissa 62 Nayagarh, Bhubaneswar, Sundergarh, Puri, Kishore Nagar (Cuttack), Nayagarh, Potlampur(Ganjam), Paralakhemudi Gajapati, Bhubaneswar, Cuttack, Dhenkanal, Cuttack,
     Keonjhar,      Baikala(Keonjhar),      Narla
     Road(Kalahadi),    Ashrayagada    (Gajapati)
     Sabolong     (Kendrapada),     Delang(Puri),
     Dhenkanal, J.S. Pur, Dhenkanal, Koraput, Mayurbhanj, Bhapur (Dist. Dhenkanal), Dhenkanal, Bhubaneswar, Tigiria (Cuttack)
     Deula Sahi (Cuttack), Sankumari (Dist.
     Balasore), Debidwar (Dist. Jajpur), Mahimagadi (Dist. Dhenkanal), Deogaon (Dist.
     Dhenkanal),     Barikpur(Dist.     Bhadrak),
     Sankumari (Distt. Balasore), Kishore Nagar (Cuttack), Balishahi (Dist. Jagdishpur), Jatni (Dist. Khurda), Odegaon (Dist.
     Nayagarh) Chandipur (Dist. Balasore, Rourkela, Bali Sahi of Nuapara (Dist.
     Cuttack), Gandhi Nagar (Dist. Koraput), Pardhanpalli (Dist. Rourkela), Hosanga (Dist. Cuttack), Virasat (Dist. Dhenkanal),


     Neelgiri (Dist. Balasore) Baidyaketeni (Dist. Dhenkanal), Ankoli Berhampur (Dist.
      Ganjam), Borida of Kabi Surya Nagar (Dist.
     Ganjam), New Jamposi of Sukinda(Dist.
     Jajpur), Aruhan of Chirulei (Dist.
     Dhenkanal), Belapadapatna (Dist. Nayagarh), Mancheswar of Rasulgarh (Dist. Khurda), Sarion (Dist. Dhenkanal), Raghunathpur of Baripada (Dist. Mayurbhanj), Chhatrapur (Dist. Ganjam) Dayavihar College of Kanas (Dist. Puri), Khalari (Dist. Angul), Balabhadrapur PO: Dhenkanal, Bantala (Dist. ngul), Balipatna (Dist. Khurda).
20. Punjab 2 Chounikalan (Hoshiyarpur), Patiala.
21. Rajasthan 3 Udaipur, Bharatpur, Uadipur.
22. Tamil 33 Tiruppattur, Samathuvapuram Village(Distt.
 Nadu Pudukkottai), Palaniappa Nagar(Dist.
     Pudukkottai) Trichi, Gombum Valley (Dist.
     Madurai), Wellington (Dist. Nilgiris), Omachikulm (Dist. Madurai), Thirmullaivoil (Distt. Chengai MGR), Shivgangai (Dist.
     Muthuramalinga Thever), wadhwa Valli (Dist.
     Coimbatore), Valayathur (Dist. North Arcot
     Ambedkar),   Jawaharpuram(Dist.    Madurai),
     Velluthareddy(Dist.              Villupuram)
     Shanmugapuram (Dist. Puzhal), T. Kalupati,
     Madurai,      Tiruchangodu(Dist.      Salem,
     Nallamanarkottai(Dist.    Dindigul    Anna),
     Tuticorin, Ponnuthu near Pannimadai Vill.
     (Dist. Coimbatore, Ramavaram(Dist. Chennai)
     Vikkiramangalam(Dist.              Madurai),
     Okkuppatti(Dist. Sivagangai), Campus of T.N.
     Agri. Univ. Kovilangulam(Dist. Virudhnagar),
     Kelambakkam(Dist.     Kanchipuram),     K.K.
     Nagar(Dist.      Trichi),     Karpagam(Dist.
     Coimbatore), Krishnagiri (Dist. Dharampuri), Coimbatore, Natarajapuram(Dist. Sivagangai), Thanxdiombu(Dist. Dindigul), Rajapalayam.
23. Tripura 1 Agartala.
24. Uttar 67 Deoria, Allahabad, Ramgarh, Ramnagar, Pradesh Amethi, Haldwani, Ghazipur, Hordoi,
     Allahabad, Lucknow, Merut, Lucknow, Saharanpur, Lucknow, Saharnpur, Faazabad Gorakhpur, Basti, Sitapur, Palia (Dist.
     Amethi), Sultanpur, Madhupur (Dist.
     Mirzapur), Illia (Dist. Varanasi), Chail (Dist. Allahabad), Autaurpur (Dist.
     Pratapgarh), Leansdown, Ranikhet, Barelli, Fatehgarh, Lucknow, Faizabad, Lucknow, Dahoelamau (Dist. Pratapgarh), Ashokpur (Dist. Gonda), Phaphamau (Dist. Allahabad), Bhairabha (Dist. Sonbhadra), Lalgopalganj
     (Dist.     Pratapgarh),     Tankuhiraj(Dist.
     Padrauna), Kalakankar (Dist. Paratapgarh), Bari (Dist. Sitapur), Sirdo (Dist. Bhimtal), Lochanganj (Dist. Allahabad), Gauhania (Dist. Allahabad), Adarsh Nagar (Dist.
     Unnao), Kapsethi (Dist. Banaras), Kondhiara (Dist. Allahabad), Pratapgarh, Rae-Barelli, Mau (Dist. Shanoji), Ashram Vihar (Dist.
     Pratapgarh), Devkali (Dist. Faizabad)
     Jamalpur (Dist. Sultanpur), Dedaur (Dist.
     Rae-Barelli), Haldwani, Varanasi, Lucknow, Saora-Bharose (Distt. Lucknow), Rae-Barelli, Vikashpuram (Dist. Faizabad), Mohadpur of Malihabad (Dist. Lucknow), Sadarpur-Sadat (Dist. Gazipur), Lorhan (Dist. Varanasi), Bir-Qazi of Phulpur (Dist. Allahabad), Guleria of Amroha (Dist. Jyotiba Phule Nagar), Haldia (Dist. Allahabad), Lakawali (Dist. Agra), Bopara (Dist. Muzaffarnagar).
25 West 13 Baruipur (Dist. South 24 Parganas), Malda,
 Bengal              Howrah, Burdwan, Hattuba Gram(Dist. North 24
     Parganas), Jhargram, Belpahari, South 24
     Parganas, Ichapur, Kalyan of Vivekanand
     Nagar(Dist.   Purulia),  Kalagarchiya(Distt.
     South 24 Parganas), sujapur(Dist. Malda), Krishnanagar(Dist. Sealdah).

 TOTAL:     325
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